

No. 11-1507

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS
IN ACTION, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE PROJECT ON
FAIR REPRESENTATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
BRYAN K. WEIR
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
wconsovoy@wileyrein.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Project on Fair Representation*

September 3, 2013

249340



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Interpreting The Fair Housing Act To Authorize Disparate-Impact Claims Would Raise Serious Equal-Protection Concerns.....	6
II. The Court Should Require A Clear Congressional Statement Before Interpreting Any Federal Law To Authorize Disparate-Impact Claims	19
III. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Overrides Any Deference To Which HUD Might Otherwise Be Entitled	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	12, 18
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	2, 7
<i>Am. Bar Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	26, 27
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz. Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	21
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	4, 20, 23, 24
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	20
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	27
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	4, 17
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)0.....	6, 11, 15, 27
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	3, 9, 15
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	16
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trade Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	5, 26, 27
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	20, 21
<i>El v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 479 F.3d 232 (3rd Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Emps. of the Dep't of Pub. Health & Welfare v. Dep't of Pub. Health & Welfare</i> , 411 U.S. 279 (1973).....	22
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	1, 3, 11
<i>FTC v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924).....	26
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	9, 15
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	4, 19
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	17
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	21, 22
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	8
<i>Harding v. Gray</i> , 9 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)22
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)6
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 543 U.S. 289 (2001)	4, 20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)9
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)20
<i>Ky. Ret. Sys. v. EEOC</i> , 554 U.S. 135 (2008)28
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)22
<i>Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000)18
<i>Livingston v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 1250 (10th Cir. 1986)10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	18
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	9
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	27
<i>MD/DC/DE Broad. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	8
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	8
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	28
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	24
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	24
<i>NRDC v. Reilly</i> , 983 F.2d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	1
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v.</i> <i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	1, 16
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012).....	1
<i>Phelan v. City of Chi.</i> , 347 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	22-23, 23
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	5, 9
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	22, 23
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008)	1
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	26
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	20
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	6
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	1, 12
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	6
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	24, 25
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	20, 22
<i>Taken v. Okla. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 125 F.3d 1366 (10th Cir. 1997)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Attorney Gen. v. Del. & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	26
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	20, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Heth</i> , 3 Cranch 399 (1806)	20-21
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	21
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	28
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	4, 16, 17, 18
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	4, 16
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	7-8, 11, 12
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	20, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	17
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	7
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	7
29 C.F.R. § 1607.4	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexander Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975)....	16
Charles A. Sullivan, <i>The World Turned Upside Down?: Disparate Impact Claims by White Males</i> , 98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1505 (2004)	10
Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	23
John J. Donahue, <i>Understanding the Reasons For and Impact of Legislatively Mandated Benefits for Selected Workers</i> , 53 Stan. L. Rev. 897 (2001).....	10
